

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 10**

GAYLORD CHEMICAL COMPANY, LLC §

and

**UNITED STEEL WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AND ITS LOCAL 887**

§ **CASE NO. 10-CA-38782**

§

§

§

§

§

**EMPLOYER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

JACKSON LEWIS LLP

1155 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 1000

Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Direct Dial: (404) 586-1811

Facsimile: (404) 525-1173

Email: jschwartz@jacksonlewis.com

By: /s/Jeffrey A. Schwartz
Jeffrey A. Schwartz, Esq.

**ATTORNEYS FOR
GAYLORD CHEMICAL COMPANY, LLC**

Dated: October 17, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS 1

 A. General Counsel Failed to Carry its Burden of Proof That Respondent
 Violated Section 8(a)(1) And (5) of the National Labor Relations Act
 Because There is No Evidence of Unlawful Interrogation or Evidence
 Establishing a Continuing Bargaining Relationship With District 9 2

III. CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace, and Agricultural Implement Workers v. NLRB</i> , 394 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 831 (1968)	5
<i>NLRB v. Mass. Machine & Stamping, Inc.</i> , 99 LRRM (BNA) 2939 (1 st Cir. 1978)	5
<i>NLRB v. Waymouth Farms, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 598 (8 th Cir. 1999)	5
